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PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Murray City Municipal Council will hold a Committee of the 
Whole meeting beginning at 5:15 p.m. on Tuesday, March 5, 2024 in the Poplar Meeting Room #151 
located at Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Murray, Utah. 
 
The public may view the Committee of the Whole Meeting via the live stream at www.murraycitylive.com 
or https://www.facebook.com/Murraycityutah/. 

                                                                                           
Meeting Agenda 
 
5:15 p.m.  Committee of the Whole – Poplar Meeting Room #151     
                   Pam Cotter conducting. 
 
Approval of Minutes  

 Committee of the Whole – February 6, 2024 
 
Discussion Items 

1. Presentation of the Murray Theater and Murray Park Amphitheater Feasibility Study. Kim 
Sorensen, Lori Edmunds, Kate Scorza Ingram, and Kyle Marinshaw presenting. (30 minutes) 

2. Presentation of the Wastewater Impact Fee Study and discussion on an ordinance amending 
Section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to wastewater system impact fees. 
Ben Ford presenting. (30 minutes) 

3. Legislative Update. Pam Cotter presenting. (10 minutes) 
 
Adjournment  
 
 
NOTICE 
 
Supporting materials are available for inspection on the Murray City website at www.murray.utah.gov. 
  
Special accommodations for the hearing or visually impaired will be made upon a request to the office of the Murray City Recorder 
(801-264-2663). We would appreciate notification two working days prior to the meeting. TTY is Relay Utah at #711. 
  
Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council Member does participate via 
telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on speaker phone. The speaker phone will be amplified so that the other 
Council Members and all other persons present in the Poplar Meeting Room will be able to hear all discussions.  
 
On Friday, March 1, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., a copy of the foregoing notice was posted in conspicuous view in the front foyer of the 
Murray City Hall, Murray, Utah. Copies of this notice were provided for the news media in the Office of the City Recorder. A copy 
of this notice was posted on Murray City’s internet website www.murray.utah.gov. and the state noticing website at 
http://pmn.utah.gov .      
                                                      

       
                     Jennifer Kennedy 
       Council Executive Director 
       Murray City Municipal Council 

Murray City Municipal Council 
Committee of the Whole 

Meeting Notice 
March 5, 2024                                                                                                                            

Murray City Center                                                                                          
   

http://www.murraycitylive.com/
https://www.facebook.com/Murraycityutah/
http://www.murray.utah.gov/
http://www.murray.utah.gov./
http://pmn.utah.gov/
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MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Work Session Minutes of Tuesday, February 6, 2024 
Murray City Hall, 10 East 4800 South, Poplar Meeting Room, Murray, Utah 84107 

______________________________________ 
 
Attendance:   

Council Members: 
Paul Pickett  District #1 
Pam Cotter  District #2 – Council Chair 
Rosalba Dominguez District #3 – Arrived at 4:49 pm 
Diane Turner  District #4 
Adam Hock  District #5 – Council Vice-Chair 
 
Others: 

 
Brett Hales          Mayor Jennifer Kennedy   City Council Executive Director 
Doug Hill              CAO (Chief Administrative Officer) Pattie Johnson        Council Administration 
G.L. Critchfield    City Attorney  Jeff Puls                   Fire Marshal 
Phil Markham     CED Director Brooke Smith         City Recorder 
Elvon Farrell        CED Specialist Joey Mittelman      Fire Chief 
Lynn Potter         Streets Superintendent Russ Kakala             Public Works Director 
Laura Brown        Purchasing Agent Kim Sorensen         Parks and Recreation Director  
Jaren Scott           Trans-Jordan Landfill Jill Fletcher             Trans-Jordan Landfill 
Matt Gibbons      Murray Chamber of Commerce Citizens 
Isaac Zenger        IT  

 
Conducting:  Council Member Cotter called the meeting to order at 4:45 pm.  
 
Approval of Minutes:  Committee of the Whole – January 2, 2024. 

Mr. Pickett moved to approve, and Ms. Turner seconded the motion.   
All in favor 4-0.  

 
Discussion Items: 
• Murray Area Chamber of Commerce Report. 

Board Member and Chair Kathy White introduced the 2024 board members and explained the 
structure of the Chamber. She explained the Chamber has one paid employee, President and CEO 
Matt Gibbons. Ms. White highlighted the accomplishments of 2023 and went over the goals for 2024. 
She said Murray business owners have requested that the Mayor and City officials attend more grand 
opening ceremonies and ribbon cuttings, and that Murray Chamber events be held in Murray.  
  
Mr. Pickett asked for the total number of Murray Chamber memberships and how many are located 
in Murray. Mr. Gibbons replied the Chamber has between 90 and 110 members and less than 10% 
are businesses located outside of Murray.  
 
Ms. Dominguez said Murray business owners have conveyed to her that the Murray Chamber does 
not cater to Murray businesses. Ms. White said the ambassador team and Murray’s Economic 
Development Specialist, Elvon Farrell, are actively visiting Murray businesses. Mr. Gibbons said the 
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Chamber is not recruiting memberships outside the City, but they would not turn any business away 
that wanted to join.    

 
• Trans-Jordan Landfill Overview and Report.  

Streets Superintendent Lynn Potter introduced Trans-Jordan Landfill Executive Director Jaren Scott to 
give the report. Mr. Scott gave a history about the landfill and explained how Murray’s partnership 
began in 1968. He noted that Murray is unique among seven owner cities because only Murray 
purchases the five megawatts of power generated there. Educational and detailed operational 
information was shared about the landfill. He noted that Trans-Jordan tipping rates at $24 per ton are 
the lowest in the nation. In the future, solid waste would be received at a new landfill called Bayview 
located in Utah County. Recently a gas collection system was installed that will convert landfill gas to 
renewable natural gas. He said Trans-Jordan has about 8 ½ years remaining before it reaches capacity 
and has 4.7 million tons of landfill space available that will be maintained for 30+ years after Trans-
Jordan closes in 2032. 
 
Mr. Scott discussed the construction site plan, an ariel map and renderings of the new Sandy Transfer 
Station opening in early spring of 2025 that includes a new HHW facility. Statistics for incoming 
tonnage, commercial, residential and transfer loads were provided. The cost increase to the City was 
noted at $10 more per ton, but a savings would occur from collection fees, fewer trucks and less 
personal traveling to Trans- Jordan. A new South Jordan transfer station will open Once Trans-Jordan 
closes. He said  the green waste program slated to close in November of 2023 was stopped in 
September 2023 due to a catastrophic fire and there is no viable alternative option except to place it 
in the landfill. This will create more methane with less carbon footprint benefiting the Gas to Energy 
Program they operate. The 2022 Zipline partnership with Intermountain Health Care is still in 
operation and Trans-Jordan continues its education outreach program that involves tours of the 
landfill and presentations to school students about the landfill.  
 

• Reports from Interlocal Boards and Committees 
° NeighborWorks of Salt Lake – Economic Development Specialist Elvon Farrell said the NW 

(NeighborWorks) partnership began with Murray in 2010 when offices were opened in the 
Townsend House and the Murray Advisory Board was formed. He shared primary goals which are 
to increase homeownership opportunities for low to moderate income households and improve 
the housing quality for homeowners. Program funding for low-income housing needs comes from 
the Redevelopment Agency and programs include funding, real estate development and 
community service events. The Murray City Employee Down Payment Assistance Program was 
created in 2023 and funding was increased to $600,000 last year for NW down payment assistance 
and home improvement grants. They are currently developing a 12-unit single-family subdivision 
at Tripp Lane in Murray.     

 
° JRC (Jordan River Commission) – Parks and Recreation Director Kim Sorensen gave a history about 

the JRC that began in 2010 involving 15 cities, and other state and county entities. Murray’s annual 
membership is $3,500 based on population and milage along the river. Current issues are related 
the homeless camps along the river, safety, water quality, water quantity and invasive weeds. 
Funding for many years continues to be successful to improve the Jordan River Trail where 
recreation and events are held along the river like the Get to the River celebration held annually 
in September.  

 
° AMC (Association of Municipal Councils) – Ms. Turner said AMC had been on hiatus, but meetings 
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would pick up again at Murray City Hall next week. She reported that AMC meetings are held the 
second Tuesday of each month from noon to 1:30 p.m. which consists of 18 city council 
representatives and five Metro Townships. Speakers are provided by Salt Lake County, and council 
members are able to interact with one another. Ms. Turner said as the 2024 AMC Chair her focus 
will be to get more involvement. In February AMC will hear from the Salt Lake County sheriff. 

 
° LPC (Legislative Policy Committee) – Ms. Cotter said so far housing was the main subject during 

the 2024 Legislative Session. She explained how videos of recent LPC discussions are available to 
watch through the ULCT (Utah League of Cities and Towns) website. She noted Senate Bill 161 – 
Energy Security Amendments, where the LPC and the ULCT recommendation is to oppose the bill 
related to the decommissioning of the coal units at the Intermountain Power Project.  

 
• Discussion on an ordinance amending Section 3.10.410 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating 

to the procurement code and prior approval of contract modifications.  
City Recorder Brooke Smith said her reasoning to change City Code was meant to help prevent delays 
and duplications that occur when change orders are being approved and processed. She discussed 
various types of change orders, provided the current Code and gave examples of the existing impact. 
Currently if a change order is in excess of the lesser of 5% or $10,000 under a construction agreement, 
the order is required to go through a second set of reviews by the purchasing agent, the finance 
director and related department directors totaling six individuals. Ms. Smith suggested a new 
threshold of a 5% minimum and over $10,000 of the original agreement; and the removal of the 
purchasing agent and finance director from the second review process. She said the initial approval 
process would remain the same, conditions to approve the change order remains the same, but for 
the second review only responsible department directors would be involved.  
 
Mr. Pickett asked if department head directors would be as tentative to the numbers as the 
purchasing agent and the finance director. His concerns were related to having contractors 
deliberately under bid with the purpose to create small change orders to reach a higher bid. Ms. Smith 
agreed the possibility was there, but she had not encountered it within the City. Mayor Hales was 
confident the six individuals would vet change orders thoroughly. Mr. Pickett was comfortable 
knowing there was a transparent process. Ms. Smith agreed a lot of research goes into the justification 
process when change orders are signed.    

 
• Discussion on a resolution approving an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between Murray City 

and Salt Lake County relating to the Salt Lake CDBG (Community Development Block Grant) Urban 
County Program.  
CAO Doug Hill said local cities receive CDBG funds from the federal government annually, which are 
intended to help pay for low to moderate income developments and projects. He explained funding 
is used for things like infrastructure, public facilities, food banks, vehicles, low-income programs, 
programming costs and in Title-1 areas. A city under a population of 50,000 must receive funding 
through a county urban program and cities over 50,000 in population receive money directly as an 
entitled city. Entitled cities may spend CDBG funds as city leaders decide. He explained that even 
though Murray’s population now exceeds 50,000, last year the Council approved an Interlocal 
Agreement with Salt Lake County to oversee spending for a three-year-term covering 2024, 2025 and 
2026. Following the three-year period Murray may change to an entitled city status, receive CDBG 
funds independently and allocate the money to a project the City has chosen. The County also allows 
cities to allocate a portion of CDBG funding toward hard costs of a project beginning the second year 
of the contract. This means next fall Murray may seek funding between $140,000 and $150,000 to be 



Murray City Municipal Council 
Committee of the Whole 
Minutes of February 6, 2024 DRAFT Page 4 
 

directly used for budgeting a City project where spending would be overseen by the Community and 
Economic Development department. For now Mr. Hill asked that the Council approve the proposed 
Interlocal agreement with Salt Lake County for fiscal year 2024. 

 
• Discussion on the Murray City Council Policies and Procedures.  

City Council Executive Director Jennifer Kennedy said the new Murray City Council Policies and 
Procedures manual was created only to combine two existing documents, which were the Council 
Rules and the Council Handbook. She clarified the new manual was not a rewrite and that much 
information within the two original sources were duplicated and overlapping.  
 
She discussed textual language and pages that should be added to the new manual. Suggestions 
include adding text under the Municipal Elections section, specifying that council staff will remain 
neutral during campaign seasons; adding a page related to rules for communicating with the media; 
and under the Risk Assessment section, adding language about State auditors training for council 
members.  
 
Mr. Hock said there were policies the Council needed to review, but he suggested approving the new 
manual first which already contained approved policies and procedures. He thought specific edits and 
reviews could be followed up later. Ms. Kennedy agreed her main goal was to combine the two 
sources already approved, into one document. There was consensus that the new Murray City Council 
Policies and Procedures manual should be approved, and Council Members would review and identify 
necessary changes and updates as needed.   

 
Adjournment:  6:21 p.m. 
 
        Pattie Johnson 
        Council Administrator III 
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Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

Parks and Recreation 

Murray Theater & Park 
Amphitheater Feasibility Study 

Committee of the Whole

March 5, 2024

Kim Sorensen
Present Murray Theater & Murray Park Amphitheater Feasibility 
Study 

801-264-2619 Informational only  

Sorensen Kim 
Edmunds Lori 
Ingram Scorza Kate 
Marinshaw Kyle 

Final Report 

No direct budget impact .

30 Minutes

No

January 3, 2024

Create Today LLC was hired to develop a feasibility study and 
utilization plan for the Murray Theater and Murray Park 
Amphitheater.   The plan includes input from residents, city staff, 
elected officials, and perfomers in order to develop a clear vision 
to guide future programing of both locations. 



FINAL REPORT 
 

Murray Theater & 
Murray Park Amphitheater 

Feasibility Study 



acknowledgements 

 
 

 

 

  



summary 

Salt Lake County is rich with diverse arts & cultural activities & includes an abundance of 
amphitheaters/seasonal use venues 

Venues, programming, committed city staff, & local talent were the biggest strengths of 
Murray City’s arts & culture ecosystem 

An opportunity for increased awareness about local arts & cultural programming & events 



Providing accessible & affordable programs & events that appeal to the diverse interests of 
local & neighboring residents  

Vision for Success 

 
 
 

Programming 

 

 

 

 

 



Accessibility & Affordability 

 

 

 

 

 

Viable & Sustainable 

 

 

 

 

  



feasibility study 
Phase I: Listening 

Background Review & Data File Analysis 

 

 



Developing a Vision for the Future  

Environmental Scan  

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Key Stakeholder Interviews 

Murray Park Amphitheater Summary 
 

 
 



 

 

Murray Theater Summary 
 
 

 

 

Space Use Analysis 

Confirming a Vision for the Future  

 

 

 

 
 

 



 
 

Phase II: Learning 

Community Survey  

 

 
 
 

Key Observations 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

o 

o 

Focus Groups & Artist Interviews 

General Feedback on the Murray Theater from the Community  

Preferences for Different Types of Programs at the Theater 



Feedback from Potential Renters of the Theater 

 

 

Confirming the Strategic Direction 

 

Strategic Initiatives & Recommendations 

 

 
 

Programming 

 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Accessibility & Affordability 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

Viable & Sustainable 
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Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

PUBLIC WORKS  
DEPARTMENT
Wastewater Collection and 
Treatment System Impact Fee Plan

Committee of the Whole

March 5, 2024

Russ Kakala
Presentation of the Wastewater Impact Fee Study

801-270-2404 Discuss, review, and adoption in the March 19 2024 Council 
meeting.

Ben Ford
Impact Fee Facility Plan, Impact Fee Analysis and Resolution.

Wastewater Impact Fees. 

30 Minutes

No

February 20, 2024

Updated impact fee structure and analysis for new 
developments. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  



Murray City Corporation

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO ADOPT AN 
UPDATED WASTEWATER IMPACT FEE 

FACILITIES PLAN AND IMPACT FEE ANALYSIS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 19th day of March, 2024, at the hour of 
6:30 p.m. of said day in the Council Chambers of Murray City Center, 10 East 4800 
South, Murray, Utah, and pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 11-36a-502 and 11-36a-504, 
the City intends to adopt an updated impact fee facilities plan (IFFP) and impact fee 
analysis (IFA) with respect to the wastewater collection and treatment.

The geographic area that will be included in the IFFP and IFA is all areas within 
the boundary of the Murray City wastewater collection service area.

The purpose of this hearing is to receive public comment concerning the 
proposed approval of the updated IFFP and IFA as described above. All interested 
persons are hereby invited to provide information for the City to consider in the process 
of preparing, adopting, and implementing or amending the referenced documents.

DATED this _____ day of _________, 2024.

MURRAY CITY CORPORATION

________________________________
                     Brooke Smith

                          City Recorder

DATE OF PUBLICATION: DATE
Posted to the City’s website
Posted to the Utah Public Notice Website
Posted in 3 locations within the City



ORDINANCE NO. _______

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3.14.110 OF THE MURRAY CITY 
MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPACT FEES.

PREAMBLE

Murray City (the “City”) commissioned Hansen, Allen, & Luce, Inc. to draft the 
City’s Wastewater Treatment and Collection System Impact Fee Facilities Plan (“IFFP”)
and Zions Public Finance, Inc. to draft a Wastewater Treatment and Collection System 
Impact Fee Analysis (“IFA”) for the purpose of updating the current wastewater system 
impact fees.  The City recognizes the need to plan for increased demands on its 
wastewater collection system as a result of growth.  The IFFP and IFA will allow the City 
to charge applicable impact fees to help pay for capital projects necessary to support 
future growth.  The updated impact fee structure satisfies the Utah Impact Fees Act, 
Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-101 et. Seq., and represents the maximum impact fees the 
City may assess.  

The impact fees for the City wastewater collection system were last updated in 
2011.  Since that time, construction costs have risen substantially due to a number of 
factors, including material shortages, labor shortages, and supply chain constraints.  
There have also been several upgrades made to the Central Valley Water Reclamation 
Facility to increase capacity and comply with new nutrient regulations mandated by the 
Utah Division of Water Quality.  To account for rising constructions costs, the City has 
undertaken this impact fee update.

The City assesses wastewater system impact fees in order to recover the City’s 
costs of building excess wastewater capacity from new residential or non-residential 
development rather than passing these growth-related costs on to existing users 
through rates.

A duly noticed public hearing was held to consider amendments to the 
wastewater system impact fee.  The Murray City Municipal Council, having heard public 
comment, wants to adopt amendments to the wastewater system impact fees.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL:

Section 1. Purpose.  The purpose of this ordinance is to amend Section
3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code relating to wastewater system impact fees.

Section 2. Amendment to Section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code.
Section 3.14.110 of the Murray City Municipal Code shall be amended to read as 
follows:

3.14.110: SCHEDULE OF IMPACT FEES:



2

…

B. Wastewater Impact Fee And Tapping Charges:

1.   Wastewater system impact fees are computed on an equivalent dwelling unit 
(EDU) calculation assigned to each applicable land use or type of service, and shall be 
imposed on all sewer connections made on or after the effective date hereof, as follows:

User Type Percent Impact Fee per EDU Unit
Single-Family Dwelling 100% $1,372.00
Multiple-Family Dwelling 75% $1,029.00 per single unit or unit
Hotel/motel 50% $686.00 per room

21.   The wastewater system impact fee for all other uses is the greater of the meter 
size as listed in the table below in Subsection (a) or the Equivalent Residential Unit 
(ERU) in Subsection (b) based on thetotal number of fixture traps where one ERU is 
equal to fifteen (15) plumbing fixture traps as defined in the adopted Plumbing Codes 
and as determined by the City building officials.:

         a. Meter SizeThe following fee based on the water meter size serving the 
property to be served by the wastewater system:

Water Meter Size Impact Fee
1.0 inch $ 1,372.00
1.5 inch 2,744.00
2.0 inch 4,390.00
3.0 inch 8,232.00
4.0 inch 13,720.00
6.0 inch 27,440.00
8.0 inch 43,904.00
10.0 inch 92,000.00

Water 
Meter 
Sizes

Ratio 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1 1.00 $1,202.00 $1,258.00 $1,313.00 $1,369.00 $1,426.00
1.5 2.00 $2,404.00 $2,515.00 $2,627.00 $2,739.00 $2,851.00
2 3.20 $3,846.00 $4,024.00 $4,203.00 $4,381.00 $4,562.00
3 6.00 $7,213.00 $7,546.00 $7,880.00 $8,216.00 $8,554.00
4 10.00 $12,021.00 $12,577.00 $13,134.00 $13,693.00 $14,256.00

Formatted Table
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6 20.00 $24,043.00 $25,154.00 $26,286.00 $27,387.00 $28,512.00
8 32,03 $38,500.00 $40,280.00 $42,063.00 $43,855.00 $45,657.00

10 67.06 $80,610.00 $84,336.00 $88,071.00 $91,821.00 $95,594.00

Water 
Meter 
Sizes

Ratio 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

1 1.00 $1,482.00 $1,540.00 $1,597.00 $1,656.00 $1,716.00
1.5 2.00 $2,965.00 $3,079.00 $3,195.00 $3,313.00 $3,433.00
2 3.20 $4,743.00 $4,962.00 $5,111.00 $5,300.00 $5,942.00
3 6.00 $8,894.00 $9,238.00 $9,585.00 $9.938.00 $10,298.00
4 10.00 $14,823.00 $15,396.00 $15,975.00 $16,563.00 $17,164.00
6 20.00 $29,646.00 $30,792.00 $31,950.00 $33,126.00 $34,328.00
8 32.03 $47,473.00 $49,307.00 $51,162.00 $53,045.00 $54,970.00

10 67.06 $99,397.00 $103.238.00 $107,120.00 $111,064.00 $115,094.00

         b. ERU Fee: A fee of one thousand two hundred and two dollars ($1,202.00)one 
thousand three hundred seventy-two dollars ($1,372.00) per EDUERU, where one EDU 
ERU is equal to fifteen (15) plumbing fixture traps, as defined in the adopted Plumbing 
Codes and as determined by the City building official. 

c.  A person aggrieved by the calculation of the number of plumbing traps may 
appeal to a Hearing Officer appointed by the Mayor.

d.  Annual changes to the impact fee under the schedule in Subsection (a) will
take effect on April 1 of each year based on the meter size as listed in Subsection (a).

….

Section 3. Effective date.  This Ordinance shall take effect upon first publication.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Murray City Municipal Council on 
this ______ day of ______________________________, 2024.

MURRAY CITY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

_____________________________________
Pam Cotter, Chair

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5"
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ATTEST:

________________________________
Brooke Smith
City Recorder

Transmitted to the Office of the Mayor of Murray City on this ____ day of 
___________, 2023.

MAYOR’S ACTION: Approved

DATED this ____ day of _______________, 2024

_____________________________________
Brett A. Hales, Mayor

ATTEST:

________________________________
Brooke Smith
City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

I hereby certify that this Ordinance or a summary hereof was published according 
to law on the ___ day of _________, 2024.

_____________________________________
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Brooke Smith
City Recorder
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IMPACT FEE CERTIFICATION 
 
The Utah Impact Fee Act requires certification for the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP). Hansen, 
Allen & Luce provides this certification with the understanding that the recommendations in the 
IFFP are followed by City Staff and elected officials. If all or a portion of the IFFP is modified or 
amended, or if assumptions presented in this analysis change substantially, this certification is no 
longer valid. All information provided to Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. is assumed to be correct, 
complete, and accurate. 
 
IFFP Certification  
Hansen, Allen & Luce, Inc. certifies that the Impact Fee Facilities Plan (IFFP) prepared for the 
wastewater collection system:  

1. includes only the costs of public facilities that are: 
a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and 
b. actually incurred; or  
c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on 

which each impact fee is paid; 
2. does not include: 

a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; 
b. costs for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the 

facilities, through impact fees, above the level of service that is supported 
by existing residents; 

c. an expense for overhead, unless the expense is calculated pursuant to a 
methodology that is consistent with generally accepted cost accounting 
practices and the methodological standards set forth by the federal Office 
of Management and Budget for federal grant reimbursement; and  

3. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act.  
 
HANSEN, ALLEN & LUCE, INC.  
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IMPACT FEE SUMMARY 
 
The impact fees for the Murray wastewater collection system were last updated in 2011. Since 
that time, construction costs have risen substantially due to a number of factors, including material 
shortages, labor shortages, and supply chain constraints. Additionally, Central Valley Water 
Reclamation Facility (CVWRF) is undergoing upgrades to meet new regulations and increase 
capacity. To properly account for these changes, Murray City commissioned this impact fee 
update. 
 
This impact fee addresses the collection and treatment systems. Murray’s existing collection 
system conveys wastewater to the CVWRF, where it is treated. The impact fee service area is 
outlined in Figure 2-1 of the Wastewater Master Plan and is included in Appendix A for reference.  
 
The impact fee unit for wastewater collection is based on the Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU). 
An ERU is equal to the average hydraulic loading of one residential connection. The method of 
using ERUs for analysis is a way for allocating existing and future demands of non-residential 
land uses. The level of service for wastewater collection is 175 gpd per ERU.  
 
The existing system served about 16,453 ERUs at the end of 2022.  Projected growth adds 3,389 
equivalent residential units in the next 10 years for a total of 19,841 connections or equivalent by 
2033. 
 
Impact fee calculations are based on the proportional historical buy-in costs of excess capacity 
in existing facilities and new projects required entirely to provide capacity for new development. 
The cost of providing capacity to resolve existing deficiencies is not included in the impact fee. 
Available capacity in existing facilities and capacity that is created through new projects is 
included in the impact fee. In addition to the proportionate share of costs of existing facilities, the 
impact fee is based on infrastructure that will be constructed within the next 10 years. 
 
The purpose of this Impact Fee Facilities Plan is to provide key information to support the 
calculation of an impact fee. Impact fee calculations will be included in a separate Impact Fee 
Analysis document. 
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SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Background 
 
Murray is located in central Salt Lake County. Murray owns and manages a wastewater collection 
system that serves the majority of the City, though some small areas in Murray are served by 
Cottonwood Improvement District and the Mt. Olympus Improvement District. 
 
1.2 Purpose 
 
The City has recognized the need to plan for increased demands on its wastewater collection 
system as a result of growth. To do so, an Impact Fee Facility Plan (IFFP) was prepared to form 
the basis for an Impact Fee Analysis (IFA), which will allow the City to charge an impact fee to 
help pay for capital projects necessary to support future growth. 
 
The impact fees for the Murray wastewater collection system were last updated in 2011. Since 
that time, construction costs have risen substantially due to a number of factors, including material 
shortages, labor shortages, and supply chain constraints. There have also been several upgrades 
made to the Central Valley Water Reclamation Facility (CVWRF) to increase capacity and comply 
with new nutrient regulations mandated by the Utah Division of Water Quality. To account for 
rising construction costs, Murray City commissioned this impact fee update. 
 
This report identifies those items that the Utah Impact Fees Act specifically requires, including 
demands placed upon existing facilities by new development and the proposed means by which 
the municipality will meet those demands. The Wastewater Collection Master Plan that was 
prepared in 2021 was also used to support this analysis. Since then, actual growth has been 
tracked. Information from the master plan was updated to characterize existing conditions. The 
master plan identified several growth-related projects needed within the 10-year planning window. 
Therefore, the calculated impact fee is based on excess capacity and documented historic costs, 
as well as future capital projects.   
 
1.3 Impact Fee Collection 
 
Impact fees enable local governments to finance public facility improvements necessary for 
growth, without burdening existing customers with costs that are exclusively attributable to growth.  
 
An impact fee is a one-time charge on new development to pay for that portion of a public facility 
that is required to support that new development.  
 
In order to determine the appropriate impact fee, the cost of the facilities associated with future 
development must be proportionately distributed. As a guideline in determining the “proportionate 
share”, the fee must be found to be roughly proportionate and reasonably related to the impact 
caused by the new development. 
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1.4 Master Planning 
 
The Murray City Wastewater Collection System Master Plan was prepared in 2021 and is 
incorporated by reference into this analysis. The master plan for the City’s wastewater collection 
system is more comprehensive than the IFFP. It provides the basis for the IFFP and identifies all 
capital facilities required for the wastewater system inside the 20-year planning range, including 
maintenance, repair, replacement, and growth-related projects. This updated IFFP is also based 
on updated information on actual growth that has occurred since the last report was completed. 
 
The recommendations made within the master plan are in compliance with current City policies 
and standard engineering practices. 
 
A hydraulic model of the wastewater collection system was used to complete the Wastewater 
Collection System Master Plan. The model was used to assess existing performance, to establish 
a proposed level of service, and to confirm the effectiveness of the proposed capital facility 
projects to maintain the proposed level of service over the next 10 years.  
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SECTION 2 
EXISTING AND FUTURE WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM 

 
 
2.1 General 
 
The purpose of this chapter is to provide information regarding the existing wastewater collection 
system, identify the current and proposed levels of service, and analyze the remaining capacity 
of the existing system’s facilities.  
 
Murray’s existing wastewater collection system is comprised of gravity pipes including laterals, 
collectors, interceptors, lift stations, and force mains. All wastewater generated within the service 
area is conveyed to an outfall to the CVWRF system. Figure 2-1 of the wastewater collection 
system master plan illustrates the existing wastewater system and is included for reference in 
Appendix A.  
 
2.2 Existing and Future Equivalent Residential Units 
 
In order to compare the relative quantities of wastewater loading between different types of land 
use, it is helpful to use a common unit of measure. The unit of measure that is used with this 
analysis is the Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU). The use of ERUs is a typical approach to 
describe the wastewater collection system’s usage. An ERU is equal to the average loading of 
residential connections. Once the ERU is established, non-residential uses can be quantified in 
terms of multiples or fractions of an ERU. An ERU is the ratio of non-residential wastewater 
loadings in comparison to an equivalent residential level of service. For this analysis all residential 
connections, including townhouses and apartments were equated to one ERU for indoor water 
demands. 
 
Table 2-1 is a summary of ERUs in the existing system and the system at the design future 
condition as described in the Murray City wastewater master plan. 
 

Table 2-1 
System ERUs 

 

Condition Total ERUs 

Existing 16,453  
Future 47,930 

Difference +31,477 
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2.3 Level of Service 
 
The level of service designated for the wastewater collection system has been established by the 
City to provide adequate wastewater collection capacity. It is based on analysis of data as 
described in the master plan. 
 
ERU Loading and Treatment 

 
 The existing level of service is for average daily flow is 175 gpd per ERU. 

 
Infiltration and Inflow 

 
 The existing wastewater collection system experiences infiltration at a level of 

approximately 0.6 MGD. 
 The existing wastewater collection system experiences inflow at a level of approximately 

1.0 MGD during major storm events. 
 
These flow rates are included in the hydraulic model. Murray intends to manage infiltration and 
inflow to keep it at or below these levels. 
 
Wastewater Collection System Capacity 

 
 Peak daily flow in the pipe must not exceed a depth/diameter ratio of 0.70 for pipe 

diameters 12 inches and greater and 0.50 for pipe diameters less than 12 inches. The 
remaining capacity is reserved for unexpected flows, peaking, or flow restrictions. 

 Per State of Utah standards, no newly installed collection pipe may be less than 8 inches 
in diameter. 

 
2.4 Methodology Used to Determine Existing System Capacity 
 
The method for determining the remaining capacity in the wastewater collection system was 
based on the defined level of service in terms of ERUs. The difference between the ERU capacity 
and ERU existing demand for each component is the remaining capacity. 
 
Collection System Capacity 
 
A hydraulic model was developed for the purpose of assessing system operation and capacity 
taking into account additional water that results from inflow & infiltration (I&I). Inflow for Murray 
was assessed by evaluating wastewater flow records before and after storm events. Infiltration 
was determined by comparing billed winter water sales to wastewater flow records. For the 
collection system, the model was used to calculate remaining system capacity in terms of ERUs.  
 
 
 



   

2-3 
 

 

Wastewater Treatment Capacity 
 
The Murray City wastewater system is served by the CVWRF, which is a regional facility serving 
multiple member agencies. Murray is given a capital contribution rate (expressed as a percentage 
of total capital contributions required) based on annual flow volumes from Murray treated by the 
CVWRF. Flow capacity from CVWRF was used along with Murray’s capital contribution rate to 
come up with the portion of the CVWRF capacity funded by Murray. 
 
2.5 Collections 
 
The existing Murray City wastewater collection system consists of nearly 135 miles of pipeline 
and over 2,700 manholes. The pipes range in size from 6-inch diameter to 48-inch diameter. Lift 
stations are used to pump wastewater where gravity flow sewers are not capable of conveying 
flow to the CVWRF outfall. 
 
2.6 Capital Facilities to Meet System Deficiencies  
 
The existing wastewater collection system is generally adequate to convey the anticipated 
wastewater to the wastewater treatment plant. However, there are a few areas with inadequate 
capacity. These are described in Table 6-1 in the Wastewater Collection System Master Plan 
(2021). These projects are not eligible for impact fee reimbursement and are not discussed further 
in this report.
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CHAPTER 3 
IMPACT FEE FACILITIES PLAN 

 
3.1 General 
 
This chapter relies on the data presented in the previous chapters to determine impact fee 
eligibility for projects planned in the next 10 years to increase capacity for new growth and an 
appropriate buy-in cost of available existing excess capacity previously purchased by the City.   
 
The wastewater collection system facility projects planned in the next 10 years to increase 
capacity for new growth included within the IFFP are presented.   
 
3.2 Growth Projections 
 
The development of impact fees requires growth projections over the next ten years. Growth 
projections for Murray were made using the rates provided in the Murray Wastewater Master Plan. 
The existing system serves about 16,453 ERUs. Projected growth adds 3,389 ERUs in the next 
10 years for a total of 19,841 ERUs. Total growth projections are summarized in Table 3-1. Further 
information on growth projections can be found in Figure 7-1 of the Wastewater Collection System 
Master Plan. This has been included in Appendix A for reference. The projected 10-year growth 
is shown in Figure 3-1.  
 

Table 3-1 
Growth Projections 

 

Year Total ERUs 

2023 16,453  
2024 16,817  
2025 17,181  
2026 17,546  
2027 17,910  
2028 18,274  
2029 18,639  
2030 19,003  
2031 19,282  
2032 19,562  
2033 19,841 

Change +3,389 
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Notes:
1. Boundaries of identified redevelopment areas
    are approximate.
2. The identified timeframe is the estimated time at
    which redevelopment activities will begin. Full
    redevelopment of the identified areas will take
    place over many years.
3. The intent of this map is to project broad trends.
    site-level development concepts are incorporated
    into the master plan where known, though not
    necessarily shown on this figure.
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3.3 Capacity of Existing Facilities 
 
Future growth can be served either by excess capacity in existing facilities or by constructing new 
facilities. This section will focus on the existing capacity within the existing facilities.  
 
Collection 
 
The facilities and costs presented in Table 3-2 are existing facilities with remaining buy-in 
capacity. The historical costs for the existing facilities come from Murray City records. The impact 
fee eligibility for the existing collection facilities is also shown in Table 3-2. The cost of each facility 
associated with its remaining capacity is attributable to growth and can be counted towards the 
impact fee. 
 

Table 3-2 
Cost and Impact Fee Eligibility of Existing Collection Facilities 

 

Year Project Total Cost % Impact Fee 
Eligible2 

1998 Little Cottonwood 27" Bypass Sewer, I-15 to 
State Street $819,784.08 66% 

2003 West Trunk Line $2,577,930.38 66% 

2008 Fireclay Sewer Line $2,062,605.41 66% 

2012 Mall Sewer Replacement $963,630.83 66% 

2013 Edison Sewer and Fairbourne Force Main 
Improvements $44,479.60 66% 

2015 500 W. Trunk Sewer Extension $1,668,451.24 66% 

2018 Walden Glen Lift Station $1,757,494.46 66% 

 Total $9,894,376.00 - 

1. Records of costs for existing infrastructure were provided by the City. 
2. Capacity remaining in existing facilities was conservatively estimated as the difference between the existing 

ERU count (16,453) and the projected ERU count at 2060 (47,930). See Table 2-1.  
 
Treatment 
 
The Murray City wastewater system is served by the CVWRF, which is a regional facility serving 
multiple member agencies. CVWRF currently manages the treatment facilities and all upgrades.  
Murray is given a capital contribution rate (expressed as a percentage of total capital contributions 
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required) based on annual flow volumes from Murray treated by the CVWRF. Recent capital 
contribution rates for Murray are shown in Table 3-3. 
 

Table 3-3 
Murray Capital Contribution Rate 

 

Year Percent 

2024 7.2013% 

 
Table 3-4 is a summary of the treatment capacity provided by CVWRF. This includes the existing 
average treatment rate and the future design capacity after treatment upgrades are completed.  
 

Table 3-4 
CVWRF Capacity 

 

Condition 
WRF 

Flow Rate 
(MGD) 

Murray Capital 
Contribution 

Rate1 

Murray 
Capacity 
(MGD)2 

Capacity 
(ERUs) 

Current average daily treatment rate 50 7.2013% 3.60 20,575 

Current average daily treatment design capacity 75 7.2013% 5.40 30,863 

Design average daily capacity after upgrades 84 7.2013% 6.05 34,566 

1. See Table 3-3 
2. Computed as the WRF flow rate multiplied by the Murray capital contribution rate 

 
Table 3-5 includes a summary of costs for existing treatment capacity and percent eligibility. 
Existing capacity in CVWRF is being paid for by bonds. Historic records of these bonds have been 
included in Appendix B. 
 

Table 3-5 
Cost and Impact Fee Eligibility of Existing Treatment Facilities 

 

Project Total Cost1 % Impact Fee 
Eligible2 

Bonds 2017A through 2021C $34,446,857.00 33% 
1. See Appendix B 
2. Capacity remaining in existing treatment facilities was computed as the portion of the 

total existing design capacity (75 MGD) not currently consumed by existing users. 
See Table 3-4.  

 
 
 



   

3-4 
 

 

3.4 Capacity of Future Facilities 
 
This section will discuss the impact fee eligible costs for future facilities for both collection and 
treatment.  
 
Collection 
 
The facilities and costs presented in Table 3-6 are proposed collection projects essential to 
maintain the current level of service while accommodating future growth within the next 10 years. 
The facility sizing for the future proposed projects were developed in the 2021 Wastewater 
Collection System Master Plan. They were based on the level of service, the City’s land use plan, 
and hydraulic modeling. All future projects have a design life greater than 10 years, as required 
by the Impact Fee Act. Detailed cost estimates are included in Appendix C. Depictions of these 
projects are shown in Figure 7-3 of the Wastewater Collection System Master Plan, which has 
been included in Appendix A for reference. Further details are included in the wastewater 
collection system master plan. 

Table 3-6 
Estimated Cost of Future Collection Facilities 

 

Project  Map ID1 Total Cost 

State Street, 5800 S to 6100 S 1 $2,983,000.00 

State Street, Auto Mall, and Main Street 2 $3,466,700.00 

5900 S. State Street to 300 West  3 $3,139,000.00 

State Street, 6100 S to 6200 S  4 $1,262,000.00 

Total $10,850,700.00 
1. Refer to Figure 7-3 of the Wastewater Collection System Master Plan for the project number. This figure is 

included in Appendix A for reference. 
 
Treatment 
 
Treatment facility upgrades are managed by CVWRF, which is undergoing several upgrades to 
be compliant with new regulations aimed at minimizing nutrients in the effluent. The process 
upgrades will apply to both existing and future users.  
 
CVWRF provided a summary of upgrades for nutrient removal. See Table 3-7.  
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Table 3-7 
Future Nutrient Removal Projects 

 

Project  Cost 
Existing 
Demand  
(MGD)1 

Planned Future 
Demand at Buildout 

(MGD)1 

Sidestream Phosphorus  $9,892,563 50 84 

Sidestream Nitrogen  $22,249,315 50 84 

BNR Basins  $125,602,969 50 84 

Blower Buildings  $51,796,150 50 84 

Thickening & Straining  $45,983,020 50 84 

Dewatering $56,300,000 50 84 

Total $311,824,017 - - 

1. See Table 3-4 
 
Costs for these upgrades are shared amongst the member agencies according to their capital 
contribution rate. The additional capacity added to the Murray wastewater system with the 
treatment plant upgrades is summarized in Table 3-8.
 

Table 3-8 
Murray Remaining Treatment Capacity (after Treatment Projects) 

 
 Value 

Capacity Remaining (MGD)1 2.45 MGD 

ERUs Remaining2 13,991 ERUs 
1. Calculated as the difference between Murray’s future treatment capacity after 

CVWRF projects are complete (6.05 MGD; see Table 3-4) and Murray’s 
existing average daily capacity (3.60 MGD; see Table 3-4). 

2. ERUs were found by converting Murray’s flow contribution in MGD to ERUs 
with the LOS of 175 gpd/ERU.  

 
Planning 
 
Planning services are also needed to support growth. The City intends to update their master 
plans approximately every 5 years and their impact fee studies approximately every 3 years. 
Considering this schedule, and the cost of the most recent impact fee updates, the ERUs served 
by each plan update were calculated as shown in Table 3-9.  
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Table 3-9 
Planning Component of Impact Fee 

 

Planning Document Cost 
% of Plan 

Associated with 
Growth1 

ERUs 
Served2 

2021 Wastewater Collection System 
Master Plan $38,000.00 60% 1,821 

2023 IFFP and IFA $17,900.00 100% 1,093 

Total $55,900.00 - - 

1. Percentages to growth for the master plan was based on a review of the scope of the plan and 
associated fees for tasks associated with the existing system and future growth. The IFFP and IFA 
are 100% associated with growth. 

2. ERUs served was defined as the amount of ERUs expected to develop during the 5-year life of the 
master plan and the 3-year life of the IFFP and IFA, respectively. See Table 3-1. 
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EEXECUTIVEE SUMMARYY 

Murray City (“City”) commissioned Hansen Allen Luce (HAL) to draft the City’s Wastewater Treatment and 
Collection System Impact Fee Facilities Plan (“IFFP”) and Zions Public Finance, Inc. (ZPFI) to draft a 
Wastewater Treatment and Collection System Impact Fee Analysis (“IFA”) in accordance with Utah law. An 
impact fee is a payment of money imposed upon new development activity to mitigate the impact of new 
development on public infrastructure. 

The recommended impact fee structure presented in this analysis has been prepared to satisfy the Impact 
Fees Act, Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-101 et. seq., and represents the maximum impact fees that the City 
may assess. The City will be required to use revenue sources other than impact fees to fund any projects 
identified in the IFFP that constitute repair and replacement, cure any existing deficiencies, or increase the 
level of service for existing users.
 
Wastewaterr Systemm Overvieww 
Levell off Servicee –– Equivalentt Residentiall Unitt 
Level of service (LOS) defines the wastewater demands that a new residential user, expressed as an 
Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU), will typically require and should pay for through impact fees. The City 
intends to maintain existing service levels as described in more detail in the body of this analysis and as 
taken from the IFFP.

In 2023 the City served 16,453 ERUs and is anticipated to grow to approximately 19,841 ERUs by 2033, for 
an increase of 3,388 ERUs over the 10-year period. A residential unit is equated to one ERU and non-
residential properties are charged based on meter size.

Wastewaterr Servicee Areaa 
The Service Area covers Murray City with the exception of a small eastern portion of the City that is served 
by the Cottonwood Improvement District and a small area that is served by Mt. Olympus Service District.  
A map of the service area is included as Appendix A.  The City provides wastewater collection services and 
contracts with Central Valley Water Reclamation Facility (CVWRF) for treatment.

Existingg Excesss Capacityy 
The IFFP identifies total excess capacity in its collection system that will serve an additional 31,477 ERUs 
with an actual cost of roughly $6.5 million.  In addition, there is excess capacity in CVWRF’s treatment 
facilities of approximately 30,863 ERUs with an actual cost of about $34.4 million.

Neww Constructionn Costss 
The IFFP identifies a total of $10.85 million in new construction costs for collection facilities and $9.1 million 
in treatment costs.  Over the next 10 years, new development is responsible for $1,167,906 of collection 
costs and $2.2 million of treatment costs.
 
Wastewaterr Impactt Feee Calculationn 
The impact fee calculation shown in Table 1 below results in a gross fee of $2,359.96 per ERU before credits 
are made for the City’s outstanding bond, for CVWRF’s outstanding bond and for the portion of the CVWRF 
new construction costs that will benefit existing development.
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TABLEE 1:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSISS - GROSSS FEEE BEFOREE CREDITS 

Summaryy off Grosss Impactt Fee Amount 

Existing Excess Capacity - Collection $207.46 
Interest on City Bond for Existing Capacity $13.11 
Existing Excess Capacity - Treatment $1,116.13 
New Improvements - Collection $344.72 
New Improvements - Treatment $649.64 
Consultant Costs $28.90 
Fund Balance $0.00 
Totall Grosss Fee $2,359.966  

 

Because of the two outstanding bonds, as well as new construction projects that will benefit existing 
development, new development cannot be expected to pay a full impact fee and then pay for these same 
facilities again through higher rates to cover the portion of the bond payments that benefit existing users.  
Maximum impact fees are shown in the far-right shaded column of Table 2 where the credits for the 
outstanding CVWRF bond, the City bond and the new construction costs that will benefit existing 
development are subtracted from the gross fee of $2,359.96 per ERU.
 
TABLEE 2:  MAXIMUMM FEEE PERR ERU BYY YEARR  

Yearr NPVV -- CVWRFF Bond 
NPVV Cityy Seriess 

220122 
NPVV CCVWRFF Futuree 
- Benefitss Existing 

Maximumm Feee 

2024 $704.56 $24.62 $428.64 $1,202.14 
2025 $669.51 $22.41 $410.33 $1,257.71 
2026 $634.47 $20.13 $391.95 $1,313.40 
2027 $599.34 $17.83 $373.46 $1,369.33 
2028 $564.06 $15.48 $354.82 $1,425.60 
2029 $528.58 $13.08 $335.99 $1,482.31 
2030 $492.84 $10.61 $316.93 $1,539.59 
2031 $456.78 $8.09 $297.61 $1,597.49 
2032 $420.34 $5.48 $277.83 $1,656.31 
2033 $383.21 $2.79 $257.55 $1,716.40 

 
 
All single-family and multi-family residential wastewater fees will be charged based on one ERU.  All non-
residential development will be charged based on the meter sizes shown in Tables 3 and 4 below.
 
TABLEE 3:  MAXIMUMM IMPACTT FEEE PERR 1 ERU ANDD METERR SIZE, 2024-20288 

Waterr 
MMeterr 
Sizes 

Ratioo 20244 20255 20266 20277 20288 

1                       1.00 $1,202 $1,258 $1,313 $1,369 $1,426
1.5                       2.00 $2,404 $2,515 $2,627 $2,739 $2,851

2                       3.20 $3,846 $4,024 $4,203 $4,381 $4,562
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WWaterr 
MMeterr 
SSizes 

RRatioo 20244 20255 20266 20277 20288 

3                       6.00 $7,213 $7,546 $7,880 $8,216 $8,554
4                     10.00 $12,021 $12,577 $13,134 $13,693 $14,256
6                     20.00 $24,043 $25,154 $26,268 $27,387 $28,512
8                     32.03 $38,500 $40,280 $42,063 $43,855 $45,657

10                     67.06 $80,610 $84,336 $88,071 $91,821 $95,594
 
 
TABLEE 4:  MAXIMUMM IMPACTT FEEE PERR 1 ERU ANDD METERR SIZE, 2029-20333 

Waterr 
MMeterr 
Sizes 

Ratioo 20299 20300 20311 20322 20333 

1                       1.00 $1,482 $1,540 $1,597 $1,656 $1,716
1.5                       2.00 $2,965 $3,079 $3,195 $3,313 $3,433

2                       3.20 $4,743 $4,926 $5,111 $5,300 $5,492
3                       6.00 $8,894 $9,238 $9,585 $9,938 $10,298
4                     10.00 $14,823 $15,396 $15,975 $16,563 $17,164
6                     20.00 $29,646 $30,792 $31,950 $33,126 $34,328
8                     32.03 $47,473 $49,307 $51,162 $53,045 $54,970

10                     67.06 $99,397 $103,238 $107,120 $111,064 $115,094
 
 

Non-Standardd Demandd Adjustmentss 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act (Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-402(1)(c, d)) to assess an 
adjusted fee to respond to unusual circumstances and to ensure that the impact fees are assessed fairly. 
The impact fee ordinance should include a provision that permits adjustment of the fee for a development 
based upon studies and data submitted by the developer that indicate a more realistic and accurate impact 
upon the City’s infrastructure.

CHAPTERR 1:: OVERVIEWW OFF THEE WASTEWATERR IMPACTT FEESS 
 
Summaryy 
An impact fee is intended to recover the City’s costs of building excess wastewater capacity from new 
residential or non-residential development rather than passing these growth-related costs on to existing 
users through rates. 

The Utah Impact Fees Act allows only certain costs to be included in an impact fee so that only the fair cost 
of expansionary projects or existing unused capacity paid by the City is assessed through an impact fee. 
Eligible costs include future projects, historic costs of existing assets that still have capacity available to 
serve growth, future or outstanding debt related to these eligible projects, and certain professional 
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expenses related to planning for growth. Project improvements that only serve a specific development or 
subdivision cannot be included. System improvements that cure a deficiency or enhance the Level of 
Service (LOS) cannot be included without an appropriate credit. 

The impact fee analysis provides documentation of a fair comparison, or rational nexus, between the 
impact fee charged to new development and the demands that new growth will have on the system.

CCostss too bee Includedd inn thee Impactt Feee 
The impact fees proposed in this analysis are calculated based upon: 

Buy-in to existing excess capacity;
New capital infrastructure that will serve new development; and
Professional and planning expenses related to the construction of system improvements that will 
serve new development.

The costs that cannot be included in the impact fee are as follows:
Projects that cure system deficiencies for existing users;
Projects that increase the level of service above that which is currently provided;
Operations and maintenance costs;
Costs of facilities funded by grants or other funds that the City does not have to repay; 
Interest costs related to outstanding or future bonds that have been issued to fund non-impact 
fee eligible projects such as repair and replacement and curing deficiency; and
Costs of reconstruction of facilities that do not have capacity to serve new growth.

 
Utahh Codee Legall Requirementss 

Utah law requires that entities prepare an Impact Fee Analysis (IFA) before enacting an impact fee. Utah 
law also requires that entities give notice of their intent to prepare and adopt an IFA. This IFA follows all 
legal requirements as outlined below. The City has retained Zions Public Finance, Inc. (ZPFI) to prepare this 
Impact Fee Analysis in accordance with legal requirements.

Notice of Intent to Prepare Impact Fee Analysis
A local political subdivision must provide written notice of its intent to prepare an IFA before preparing the 
Plan (Utah Code §11-36a-503). This notice must be posted on the Utah Public Notice website.

Preparationn off Impactt Feee Analysis 
Utah Code requires that each local political subdivision, before imposing an impact fee, prepare an impact 
fee analysis. (Utah Code 11-36a-304).  

Section 11-36a-304 of the Utah Code outlines the requirements of an impact fee analysis:

(1)  An impact fee analysis shall:

(a) identify the anticipated impact on or consumption of any existing capacity of a public 
facility by the anticipated development activity;

(b) identify the anticipated impact on system improvements required by the anticipated 
development activity to maintain the established level of service for each public facility;
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(c) demonstrate how the anticipated impacts described in subsections (1)(a) and (b) are 
reasonably related to the anticipated development activity;

(d)   estimate the proportionate share of:
(i) the costs for existing capacity that will be recouped; and
(ii) the costs of impacts on system improvements that are reasonably related to the 

new development activity; and

(e) identify how the impact fee was calculated.

(2) In analyzing whether or not the proportionate share of the costs of public facilities are reasonably 
related to the new development activity, the local political subdivision or private entity, as the case 
may be, shall identify, if applicable:

(a) the cost of each existing public facility that has excess capacity to serve the anticipated 
development resulting from the new development activity;

(b) the cost of system improvements for each public facility;

(c) other than impact fees, the manner of financing for each public facility, such as user 
charges, special assessments, bonded indebtedness, general taxes, or federal grants;

(d) the relative extent to which development activity will contribute to financing the excess 
capacity of and system improvements for each existing public facility, by such means as 
user charges, special assessments, or payment from the proceeds of general taxes;

(e) the relative extent to which development activity will contribute to the cost of existing 
public facilities and system improvements in the future;

(f) the extent to which the development activity is entitled to a credit against impact fees 
because the development activity will dedicate system improvements or public facilities 
that will offset the demand for system improvements, inside or outside the proposed 
development;

(g) extraordinary costs, if any, in servicing the newly-developed properties; and

(h) the time-price differential inherent in fair comparisons of amounts paid at different times.

Certification of Impact Fee Analysis
Utah Code states that an Impact Fee Analysis shall include a written certification from the person or entity 
that prepares the Impact Fee Analysis. This certification is included at the conclusion of this analysis.
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CCHAPTERR 2:: IMPACTT FROMM GROWTHH UPONN THEE CITY’SS 
FACILITIESS ANDD LEVELL OFF SERVICEE 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(a)
 
Servicee Areaa 
The service area includes all areas within Murray City’s boundaries with the exception of a small eastern 
portion of the City that is served by Cottonwood Improvement District and a small area that is served by 
Mt. Olympus Improvement District.  A map of the service area is included in Appendix A.

Wastewaterr Demandss  
The table below shows Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) growth projections as obtained from the City’s 
IFFP.

TABLEE 5:  GROWTHH INN DEMAND 
Year ERUUs 

2023 16,453
2024 16,817
2025 17,181
2026 17,546
2027 17,910
2028 18,274
2029 18,639
2030 19,003
2031 19,282
2032 19,562
2033 19,841

Growthh inn ERUUs,, 22023--20333 3,33888 

 
Existingg andd Proposedd LOSS Analysiss 
The level of service designated for the wastewater collection system has been established by the City to 
provide adequate wastewater collection capacity. It is based on analysis of data as described in the master 
plan and as summarized in the IFFP and quoted herein.

ERUU Loadingg andd Treatmentt 
The existing level of service is for average daily flow is 175 gpd per ERU.

 
Infiltrationn andd Infloww 

The existing wastewater collection system experiences infiltration at a level of
approximately 0.6 MGD.

The existing wastewater collection system experiences inflow at a level of approximately 1.0 MGD 
during major storm events.  These flow rates are included in the hydraulic model. Murray intends
to manage infiltration and inflow to keep it at or below these levels.
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WWastewaterr Collectionn Systemm Capacityy 
Peak daily flow in the pipe must not exceed a depth/diameter ratio of 0.70 for pipe diameters 12 
inches and greater and 0.50 for pipe diameters less than 12 inches. The remaining capacity is 
reserved for unexpected flows, peaking, or flow restrictions.
Per State of Utah standards, no newly installed collection pipe may be less than 8 inches in 
diameter.

Excesss Capacityy  
With growth of 3,388 ERUs over the 10-year time frame of this study (2023-2033), the IFFP identifies 
$6,530,288.16 of costs related to existing, excess capacity in the collection system that will be consumed 
by the added capacity demands of new development.  The total remaining excess capacity is 31,477 ERUs.

TABLEE 6:  EXISTINGG EXCESSS CAPACITY–COLLECTIONN SYSTEM 

Project Actuall Cost  %% Impactt Feee Eligiblee  Impact--Feee Eligiblee Cost 

Little Cottonwood- 27" Bypass Sewer, 1-15 
to State Street

$819,784.08 66% $541,057.49

West Trunk Line $2,577,930.38 66% $1,701,434.05
Fireclay Sewer Line $2,062,605.41 66% $1,361,319.57
Mall Sewer Replacement $963,630.83 66% $635,996.35

Edison Sewer and Fairbourne Force Main 
Improvements

$44,479.60 66% $29,356.54

500 W Trunk Sewer Extension $1,668,451.24 66% $1,101,177.82
Walden Glen Lift Station $1,757,494.46 66% $1,159,946.34
TOTAL $9,894,376.00  $6,530,288.16 
Source:  IFFP, p. 3-2

 
The above impact-fee eligible cost can be increased by the interest costs of the Series 2012 Sewer Bond
that is paying for the above facilities. The remaining capacity of these projects is 31,477 ERUs, or 66 percent 
of the total capacity of 47,930 ERUs served by the bond projects.  Total interest on the Series 2012 bond is 
$628,350 which covers 47,930 ERUs. 
 
The IFFFP also identifies excess capacity in the treatment system - $34,446,557 of excess capacity that will 
serve 30,863 ERUs.1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Source:  IFFP, p. 3-3
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CHAPTERR 4:: SYSTEMM IMPROVEMENTSS REQUIREDD FROMM 
DEVELOPMENTT ACTIVITYY 

Utah Code 11-36a-304(1)(b)(c)

Futuree 10-Yearr Wastewaterr Capitall Projectss 

The City intends to build the following projects within the impact fee planning horizon to serve the demands 
of new growth.

TABLEE 7:  IMPACT-FEEE ELIGIBLEE CAPITALL PROJECTSS - COLLECTIONN SYSTEM 

Project Cost 

State Street, 5800 S to 6100 S $2,983,000
State Street, Auto Mall, and Main Street $3,466,700
5900 S. State Street to 300 West $3,139,000
State Street, 6100 S to 6200 S $1,262,000
TOTAL $10,850,700 
Source:  IFFP, p. 3-4  

 
CVWRF is planning for nearly $312 million in new construction projects.  Of this amount roughly 40 percent, 
or $126 million, is attributable to new growth.
 
TABLEE 8:  IMPACT-FEEE ELIGIBLEE CAPITALL PROJECTSS - TREATMENTT SYSTEM 

Project Cost
Existing 
Demand 
(MGD)

Planned 
Future 

Demand at 
Buildout 
(MGD)

% to 
New 

Growth

Cost to New 
Growth

Sidestream Phosphorus $9,892,563 50 84 40% $4,004,133
Sidestream Nitrogen $22,249,315 50 84 40% $9,005,675
BNR Basins $125,602,969 50 84 40% $50,839,297
Blower Buildings $51,796,150 50 84 40% $20,965,108
Thickening & straining $45,983,020 50 84 40% $18,612,175
Dewatering $56,300,000 50 84 40% $22,788,095
TOTAL $311,824,017 $126,214,483
Source:  IFFP, p. 3-5

 
Approximately 60 percent of the costs will benefit existing development and therefore credits must be 
made in the calculation of impact fees so that new development does not pay twice.  Murray City is 
responsible for only 7.2013 percent of these costs, thereby reducing the costs to new growth to 
$9,089,084.  The amount that will benefit existing development is $185,609,533.93, which is reduced by 
7.2013 percent of these costs to $13,366,299.
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CCHAPTERR 5:: PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSISS 

The Impact Fees Act requires the Impact Fee Analysis to estimate the proportionate share of the future and 
historic cost of existing system improvements that benefit new growth that can be recouped through 
impact fees. The impact fee for existing assets must be based on the actual costs while the fees for 
construction of new facilities must be based on reasonable future costs of the system. This chapter will 
show that the proposed impact fee for system improvements is reasonably related to the impact on the 
wastewater system from future development activity. 
 
Maximumm Legall Wastewaterr Impactt Feee perr ERUU 
Existingg Projectss withh Excesss Capacityy 
The existing excess capacity to be consumed over the next ten years is $702,882 as shown in detail in Table 
9. With projected growth of 3,388 ERUs over the next 10 years, the cost per ERU is $207.46 for buy-in to 
the existing collection system. 
 
TABLEE 9:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS-EXCESSS CAPACITYY BUY-INN TOO COLLECTIONN SYSTEM 

Existingg Excesss Capacityy -- Collection Amount 

Impact-Fee Eligible Actual Cost - Remaining $6,530,288.16
Growth in ERUs, 2023-2033                     3,388 
Capacity of System in ERUs                   47,930 
% of Capacity Consumed, 2023-2033 11%
Cost to Development, 2023-2033 $702,882
Costt perr ERU $207.46 

 
Because the collection excess capacity is funded by the City’s outstanding Series 2012 Sewer Bond, interest 
costs of the bond can be added to the actual buy-in costs.  
 
TABLEE 10:  INTERESTT COSTSS ONN SERIESS 2012 BOND 

Interestt onn SSeriess 20122 Wastewaterr Bond Amount 

Total Interest $628,350
Total Capacity in ERUs Served by Bond                   47,930 
Interestt Costt perr ERU $13.11 

 
There is also existing, excess capacity in the Central Valley Water treatment facility.  According to the IFFP, 
the cost attributable to Murray City is $34.4 million, with remaining capacity of 30,863 ERUs.

TABLEE 11:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS-EXCESSS CAPACITYY BUY-INN TOO TREATMENTT SYSTEM 

Existingg Excesss Capacityy -- Treatment Amount 

Cost of Facility $34,446,857
Total Capacity in ERUs                   30,863 
Costt perr ERU $1,116.13 
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NNeww Constructionn 
Table 7 summarizes the cost of future collection system improvements to be constructed within the next 
10 years and what portion of these costs is attributable to 10-year growth. The total projected cost of new 
collection facilities is $10,850,700, with $1,167,906 of these costs attributable to the demands of new 
development over the next 10 years.

TABLEE 12:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS- NEWW CONSTRUCTIONN OFF COLLECTIONN FACILITIES 

Futuree Facilitiess -- Collection Amount 

Cost of New Collection Facilities $10,850,700
Growth in ERUs, 2023-2033                     3,388 
Capacity of System in ERUs                   31,477 
% of Capacity Consumed, 2023-2033 11%
Cost to Development, 2023-2033 $1,167,906
Costt perr ERU $344.72 

Additional new construction costs are attributable to the increased demands placed on treatment at the 
CVWRF.  Since Murray is responsible 7.2013 percent of the demand at the facility, it is responsible for 
$9,089,084 of total costs.

TABLEE 13:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS- NEWW CONSTRUCTIONN OFF TREATMENTT FACILITIES 

Futuree Facilitiess -- Treatmentt CVWRF Amount 

Cost to New Growth $126,214,483
Murray Percent Share 7.2013%
Cost to Murray for New Growth $9,089,084
Capacity ERUs                   13,991 
Growth in ERUs, 2023-2033                     3,388 
Percent to New Growth, 2023-2033 24%
Cost to New Growth, 2023-2033 $2,200,973.14
Costt perr ERU $649.64 

 

Consultantt Feess 
The Impact Fees Act allows for fees charged to include the reimbursement of engineering and consultant 
costs incurred in the preparation of wastewater plans and analyses.

TABLEE 14:  PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSISS – CONSULTANTT FEES 

Consultantt Fees Cost ERUss Served 

%% off Plann 
AAssociatedd 

withh 
Growth 

Costt too GGrowthh Costt perr ERU 

2021 Wastewater Collection System 
Master Plan $38,000                     1,821 60% $22,800 $12.52

2023 IFFP and IFA $17,900                     1,093 100% $17,900 $16.38
TOTAL $55,900  $40,700 $28.90 

 
 



12
Zions Public Finance, Inc. | February 2024

Murray City | Wastewater Impact Fee Analysis 

 
Summaryy off Grosss Impactt Feee 
The gross impact fee is the impact calculated before credits for the outstanding bonds are taken into 
account.

TABLEE 15: PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS- GROSSS IMPACTT FEEE PERR ERUU 

Summaryy off Grosss Impactt Fee Amount 

Existing Excess Capacity - Collection $207.46 
Interest on City Bond for Existing Capacity $13.11 
Existing Excess Capacity - Treatment $1,116.13 
New Improvements - Collection $344.72 
New Improvements - Treatment $649.64 
Consultant Costs $28.90 
Fund Balance $0.00 
Totall Grosss Fee $2,359.966  

Credits for Outstanding Bonds

The City has one outstanding bond, the Series 2012 Sewer Bond, and CVWRF has one outstanding bond for 
which credits must be made.  Credits must be made only for the portion of the bond that benefits existing 
development as the impact fees collected should be sufficient to cover the obligations and fair share of 
new development.

TABLEE 16: PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS- CREDITSS ONN SERIESS 2012 BOND 

Yearr PP ++ II 
Paaymeentss too 

EExistingg 
ERCss 

Paymmentt perr 
ERU 

NPV* 

2024 $169,025 $58,021       16,817 $3.45 $24.62 
2025 $169,725 $58,262              17,181 $3.39 $22.41 
2026 $169,325 $58,124             17,546 $3.31 $20.13 
2027 $168,850 $57,961      17,910 $3.24 $17.83 
2028 $169,300 $58,116 18,274 $3.18 $15.48 
2029 $169,650 $58,236   18,639 $3.12 $13.08 
2030 $168,900 $57,979     19,003 $3.05 $10.61 
2031 $169,075 $58,039 19,282 $3.01 $8.09 
2032 $169,150 $58,064 19,562 $2.97 $5.48 
2033 $169,125 $58,056 19,841 $2.93 $2.79 

*NPV = net present value discounted at 5 percent

TABLEE 17: PROPORTIONATEE SHAREE ANALYSIS- CREDITSS ONN SERIESS CVWRF BOND 

Yearr P+II ERUss Totall CCreditt Amtt 
Paaymeentt perr 

EERUU NPV** -- CVWRF 

2024 $2,168,671 16,453 $1,156,125 $70.27 $704.56 
2025 $2,161,536 16,817 $1,152,321 $68.52 $669.51 
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YYearr P+II ERUss Totall CCreditt Amtt 
Paaymeentt perr 

EERUU 
NPV** -- CVWRF 

2026 $2,154,651 17,181 $1,148,651 $66.86 $634.47 
2027 $2,147,454 17,546 $1,144,814 $65.25 $599.34 
2028 $2,139,221 17,910 $1,140,425 $63.68 $564.06 
2029 $2,131,373 18,274 $1,136,241 $62.18 $528.58 
2030 $2,122,308 18,639 $1,131,408 $60.70 $492.84 
2031 $2,112,891 19,003 $1,126,388 $59.27 $456.78 
2032 $2,103,080 19,282 $1,121,158 $58.15 $420.34 
2033 $2,093,567 19,562 $1,116,086 $57.05 $383.21 

*NPV = net present value discounted at 5 percent

The credits shown in tables 16 and 17 above are for existing outstanding debt only.  In addition, credits 
must be made for any portion of future projects that benefits existing development.  The IFFP does not 
identify any part of the future collections facilities that will benefit existing development (i.e., cure 
deficiencies) and therefore no credit needs to be made.

However, the IFFP does identify a portion of the new construction costs for CVWRF treatment facilities that 
will benefit existing development.  Therefore, a credit needs to be made so that new development does 
not pay twice.  The credit is made by taking the fair share to Murray for existing development ($13,366,299) 
and spreading the costs over 20 years to arrive at an estimated $668,315 per year that will benefit existing 
development.

TABLEE 18: CREDITSS FORR CVWRF NEWW PROJECTSS THATT BENEFITT EXISTINGG DEVELOPMENT 

Description Amount 

Total New Construction Cost $311,824,017
Total Amount Benefitting Existing Development $185,609,534
Murray City Allocation 7.2013%
Amount to Murray City for Existing Development $13,366,299
Number of Years                           20 
Cost per Year $668,315

The impact per year per ERU is calculated by dividing the annual payments by the total projected ERUs in 
the City and calculating a net present value of those future payments.

TABLEE 19: CREDITSS FORR CVWRF NEWW PROJECTSS THATT BENEFITT EXISTINGG DEVELOPMENT 

Year Paymentt perr Year ERUs Paymentt perr ERU NPV* 

2024 $668,315                   16,817 $39.74 $428.64
2025 $668,315                   17,181 $38.90 $410.33
2026 $668,315                   17,546 $38.09 $391.95
2027 $668,315                   17,910 $37.32 $373.46
2028 $668,315                   18,274 $36.57 $354.82
2029 $668,315                   18,639 $35.86 $335.99
2030 $668,315                   19,003 $35.17 $316.93
2031 $668,315                   19,282 $34.66 $297.61
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YYear PPaymentt perr Year EERUs PPaymentt perr ERU NNPV* 
2032 $668,315                   19,562 $34.16 $277.83
2033 $668,315                   19,841 $33.68 $257.55

*NPV = net present value discounted at 5 percent

SSummaryy off Feess 

  
Because of the two outstanding bonds, as well as new construction projects that will benefit existing 
development, new development cannot be expected to pay a full impact fee and then pay for these same 
facilities again through higher rates to cover the portion of the bond payments that benefit existing users.  
Maximum impact fees are shown in the far-right shaded column of Table 2 where the credits for the 
outstanding CVWRF bond, the City bond and the new construction costs that will benefit existing 
development are subtracted from the gross fee of $2,359.96 per ERU.
 
TABLEE 20:  MAXIMUMM FEEE PERR ERU BYY YEARR  

Yearr NPVV -- CVWRFF Bond 
NPVV Cityy Seriess 

220122 
NPVV CCVWRFF Futuree 
- Benefitss Existing 

Maximumm Feee 

2024 $704.56 $24.62 $428.64 $1,202.14 
2025 $669.51 $22.41 $410.33 $1,257.71 
2026 $634.47 $20.13 $391.95 $1,313.40 
2027 $599.34 $17.83 $373.46 $1,369.33 
2028 $564.06 $15.48 $354.82 $1,425.60 
2029 $528.58 $13.08 $335.99 $1,482.31 
2030 $492.84 $10.61 $316.93 $1,539.59 
2031 $456.78 $8.09 $297.61 $1,597.49 
2032 $420.34 $5.48 $277.83 $1,656.31 
2033 $383.21 $2.79 $257.55 $1,716.40 

 
 
All single-family and multi-family residential wastewater fees will be charged based on one ERU. All non-
residential development will be charged based on the meter sizes shown in Tables 21 and 11 below.
 
TABLEE 21:  MAXIMUMM IMPACTT FEEE PERR METERR SIZE, 2024-20288 

Waterr 
MMeterr 
Sizes 

Ratioo 20244 20255 20266 20277 20288 

1                       1.00 $1,202 $1,258 $1,313 $1,369 $1,426
1.5                       2.00 $2,404 $2,515 $2,627 $2,739 $2,851

2                       3.20 $3,846 $4,024 $4,203 $4,381 $4,562
3                       6.00 $7,213 $7,546 $7,880 $8,216 $8,554
4                     10.00 $12,021 $12,577 $13,134 $13,693 $14,256
6                     20.00 $24,043 $25,154 $26,268 $27,387 $28,512
8                     32.03 $38,500 $40,280 $42,063 $43,855 $45,657

10                     67.06 $80,610 $84,336 $88,071 $91,821 $95,594
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TABLEE 22:  MAXIMUMM IMPACTT FEEE PERR METERR SIZE, 2029-20333 

Waterr 
MMeterr 
Sizes 

Ratioo 20299 20300 20311 20322 20333 

1                       1.00 $1,482 $1,540 $1,597 $1,656 $1,716
1.5                       2.00 $2,965 $3,079 $3,195 $3,313 $3,433

2                       3.20 $4,743 $4,926 $5,111 $5,300 $5,492
3                       6.00 $8,894 $9,238 $9,585 $9,938 $10,298
4                     10.00 $14,823 $15,396 $15,975 $16,563 $17,164
6                     20.00 $29,646 $30,792 $31,950 $33,126 $34,328
8                     32.03 $47,473 $49,307 $51,162 $53,045 $54,970

10                     67.06 $99,397 $103,238 $107,120 $111,064 $115,094
 

Non-Standardd Demandd Adjustmentss 
The City reserves the right under the Impact Fees Act (Utah Code Ann. § 11-36a-402(1)(c, d)) to assess an 
adjusted fee to respond to unusual circumstances and to ensure that the impact fees are assessed fairly. 
The impact fee ordinance should include a provision that permits adjustment of the fee for a development 
based upon studies and data submitted by the developer that indicate a more realistic and accurate impact 
upon the City’s infrastructure.

CERTIFICATIONN 
Zions Public Finance, Inc. certifies that the attached impact fee analysis:

1. includes only the cost of public facilities that are:
a. allowed under the Impact Fees Act; and
b. actually incurred; or
c. projected to be incurred or encumbered within six years after the day on which each impact fee 
is paid;

2. does not include:
a. costs of operation and maintenance of public facilities; or
b. cost for qualifying public facilities that will raise the level of service for the facilities, through 
impact fees, above the level of service that is supported by existing residents;

3. offset costs with grants or other alternate sources of payment; and

4. complies in each and every relevant respect with the Impact Fees Act.
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Item #3 

            

 
            

 



Council Action Request

Department 
Director

Phone #

Presenters 

Required Time for 
Presentation

Is This Time 
Sensitive

Mayor’s Approval

Date

Purpose of Proposal

Action Requested

Attachments 

Budget Impact

Description of this tem

City Council

Legislative Updates

Committee of the Whole

March 5, 2024

Update on the 2024 Legislative Session

801-264-2622 Information Only

Pam Cotter 
None

10 Minutes

No

February 5, 2024

Provide the council with an update on the 2024 Legislative 
Session. 
  
  
  
  
  
  



 
 
 

 
Adjournment 
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